1/8
Axelite Confidential Materials, do not copy or distribute without written consent.
Rev.1.1 Jul.05, 2010
AX6609
300mA High PSRR, Low Noise LDO Regulator
 GENERAL DESCRIPTION
The AX6609 is a 300mA, low quiescent, high PSRR, low noise and low dropout linear
regulator. The Device includes pass element, error amplifier, band-gap, current-limit and

The package of AX6609 is TSOT-23-5L; the pin assignment is given by:
 ORDER/MARKING INFORMATION
Order Information Top Marking
AX6609- XXX XX X
Output voltage Package Packing
Blank:Tube
A  : Taping
180  : 1.8V
250  : 2.5V
330  : 3.3V
270  : 2.7V
BT : TSOT-23-5L
L
Identification code
WW:01~26 (A~Z)
       27~52 (a~z)
Year: A=2010
          1=2011
ID code:internal L Y WX
Appendix
 ABSOLUTE MAXIMUM RATINGS (at TA=25 ºC)
Characteristics Symbol Rating Unit
VIN Pin Voltage VIN GND - 0.3 to GND + 6.5 V
Output Voltage VOUT GND - 0.3 to VIN + 0.3 V
Enable Voltage VEN GND - 0.3 to GND + 6.5 V
Power Dissipation PD 400 mW
Storage Temperature Range TST -40 to +150 ºC
Operating Temperature Range TOP -40 to +85 ºC
Junction Temperature TJ -40 to +125 ºC
Thermal Resistance from Junction to case θJC 180 ºC/W
Thermal Resistance from Junction to ambient  θJA 250 ºC/W
Note:θJA is measured with the PCB copper area of approximately 1 in2(Multi-layer). That need connect to GND pin.
(Top View)
TSOT-23-5L
3
2
5
4
1VIN
GND
EN BP
VOUT
Name Description
VIN Voltage input
GND Ground
EN Enable pin
BP Band gap
VOUT Output Voltage
Part Number Identification Code
AX6609-1.8V LG
AX6609-2.5V LQ
AX6609-2.7V LS
AX6609-3.3V La
3/8
Axelite Confidential Materials, do not copy or distribute without written consent.
Rev.1.1 Jul.05, 2010
AX6609
 ELECTRICAL CHARACTERISTICS
TA=25 ºC (unless otherwise noted)
Characteristics Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
Input Voltage VIN IOUT=10mA (Note1) 2.6 - 6 V
Output Voltage Accuracy
(Note2)
ΔVOUT
VIN=VOUT+0.1V to 6V
IOUT=1mA
-3 - +3 %
Quiescent Current IQ IOUT =0mA, VIN=5V - 90 - μA
Dropout Voltage VDROP IOUT=300mA
VOUT=1.80V - 0.8 1.0
V
VOUT=2.50V - 0.4 0.6
VOUT=2.70V - 0.38 0.5
VOUT=3.30V - 0.36 0.5
Current Limit (Note 3) ILIMIT  400 600 - mA
Short Circuit Current Ishort VOUT<1.0V - 170 - mA
Load Regulation (Note 4) ΔVLOAD IOUT =10m~300mA - - 0.02 %/mA
Ripple Rejection PSRR
CIN=1μF,
CO=2.2uF,
IOUT =10mA
F=120Hz - 70 -
dB
F=1KHz - 65 -
Enable Input Threshold
VENH  2.0 - -
V
VENL  - - 0.8
Enable Pin Current IEH VEN=VIN - 0.003 0.1 μA
Shutdown Current ISD VIN=5V, VEN=0V  - - 1 μA
Temperature Shutdown TS  - 150 - ºC
Temperature Shutdown
Hysterisis
TSH  - 30 - ºC
Note1: Minimum VIN voltage is defined by output adds a dropout voltage.
Note2: VIN minimum must larger than 2.6V.
Note3: Current limit is measured at constant junction temperature by using pulsed testing with a low ON time.
Note4: Regulation is measured at constant junction temperature by using pulsed testing with a low ON time.
 APPLICATION CIRCUIT
EN
CBP
ON
OFF
10nF
VIN
VOUT
GND
INC
VIN
OUTC
AX6609
1uF 2.2uF
OUTVEN
BP
4/8
Axelite Confidential Materials, do not copy or distribute without written consent.
Rev.1.1 Jul.05, 2010
AX6609
 FUNCTION DESCRIPTIONS